## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## **RESOLUTION**

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4696

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

COUNCIL SPONSOR: DEAN/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE OF FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 13 TO THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, Fire Protection District No. 13 ("FPD No. 13") provides fire protection to residents in the unincorporated area of St. Tammany Parish around Goodbee; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 13 seeks funds to enhance the fire district's Hazardous Materials response capabilities, this would not only benefit the citizens within the district but also the entire Parish and beyond; and

WHEREAS, Public Safety is an integral part of what makes a community a great place to live, although prevention is the best way to reduce risk in a community, being prepared for known risk is essential. The equipment being requested through the Local Government Assistance grant is for use in generally high risk, low frequency events that can have a dramatic impact on a community.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that to support Fire Protection District No. 13's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of Community Development.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	ED ADOPTED ON THE 3 DAY OF NOVEMBER , 2016, RISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	MARTY DEAN, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	

St. Tammany Fire District No. 13 is filing a grant application through the Office of Community Development for the Local Government Assistance Program to apply for funds to purchase new equipment.